

No. 18-1019

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,
INC.,

Respondent

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROLIFE
CENTER AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
ST. THOMAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Teresa Stanton Collett
Counsel of Record
University of St. Thomas School of Law
1000 LaSalle Avenue, MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 271-2958
tscollett@stthomas.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Certiorari should be granted in this case to provide guidance to the lower courts on the proper standard to apply when adjudicating facial challenges to informed consent laws related to abortion..... | 2 |
| II. The “large fraction” test is incapable of being applied consistently as evidenced by varied applications to abortion statutes by the Seventh Circuit..... | 7 |
| III. The Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits diverge from the Seventh and Eighth Circuits’ construction of the denominator group when applying the large fraction test to waiting- period abortion laws..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>A Woman’s Choice v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , ___ U.S. ___,135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 7, 8 |

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Daugaard,
799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011).....10

Planned Parenthood v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....8, 9

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....4, 5, 7

Planned Parenthood v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....8, 9

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....4

Tucson Women’s Center v. Ariz. Medical Bd.,
666 F. Supp. 2d 1091(D. Ariz. 2009).....11

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)...4, 5

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,
490 U.S. 490 (1989).....4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....4, 7

Zbaraz v. Madigan, 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....8

Statutes

Ind. Code §16-34-2-1.1(a)(5).....2
